
HEARING DATE AND TIME: October 26, 2010 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time) 
RESPONSE DEADLINE: October 19, 2010 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) 

 
 

E:\99TH\ORDER GRANTING 99TH OMNI CLAIMS OBJ 43500222.DOC  

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 

: 
In re       :  Chapter 11 Case No. 

:  
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,  :  09-50026 (REG) 
          f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al. : 

: 
Debtors.  : (Jointly Administered) 

: 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 
 
ORDER GRANTING DEBTORS’ NINETY-NINTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO 

CLAIMS 
(Incorrectly Classified Claims) 

 
Upon the ninety-ninth omnibus objection to reclassify certain claims, 

dated September 21, 2010 (the “Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection to Claims”),1 of 

Motors Liquidation Company (f/k/a General Motors Corporation) and its affiliated 

debtors, as debtors in possession (collectively, the “Debtors”), pursuant to section 502(b) 

of title 11, United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”), Rule 3007(d) of the Federal 

Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), and this Court’s order 

approving procedures for the filing of omnibus objections to proofs of claim filed in these 

chapter 11 cases (the “Procedures Order”) [Docket No. 4180], seeking entry of an order 

reclassifying the Incorrectly Classified Claims on the grounds that each Incorrectly 

Classified Claim was incorrectly classified by the claimant, all as more fully described in 

the Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection to Claims; and due and proper notice of the Ninety-

Ninth Omnibus Objection to Claims having been provided, and it appearing that no other 

                                                 
1  Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed 
to such terms in the Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection to Claims.   



E:\99TH\ORDER GRANTING 99TH OMNI CLAIMS OBJ 43500222.DOC  
 

2 

or further notice need be provided; and the Court having found and determined that the 

relief sought in the Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection to Claims is in the best interests of 

the Debtors, their estates, creditors, and all parties in interest and that the legal and factual 

bases set forth in the Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection to Claims establish just cause for 

the relief granted herein; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing 

therefor, it is 

ORDERED that the relief requested in the Ninety-Ninth Omnibus 

Objection to Claims is granted to the extent provided herein; and it is further 

ORDERED that each “Claim Amount and Priority” listed on Exhibit “A” 

(the “Order Exhibit”) annexed hereto is hereby reclassified as indicated on Exhibit “A” 

under the column “Modified Priority Status/Reduced Amount;” and it is further 

ORDERED that, if applicable, the Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection to 

Claims is adjourned with respect to the claims listed on the Order Exhibit annexed hereto 

under the heading “Objection Adjourned” (the “Adjourned Claims”) to the date 

indicated on the Order Exhibit, subject to further adjournments (such actual hearing date, 

the “Adjourned Hearing Date”), and the Debtors’ response deadline with respect to the 

Adjourned Claims shall be 12:00 noon (Eastern Time) on the date that is three (3) 

business days before the Adjourned Hearing Date; and it is further 

ORDERED that, if applicable, the Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection to 

Claims is withdrawn with respect to the claims listed on the Order Exhibit annexed hereto 

under the heading “Objection Withdrawn”; and it is further  

ORDERED that, if applicable, the Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection to 



E:\99TH\ORDER GRANTING 99TH OMNI CLAIMS OBJ 43500222.DOC  
 

3 

Claims is withdrawn with respect to the claims listed on the Order Exhibit annexed hereto 

under the heading “Claim Withdrawn” as those claims have been withdrawn by the 

corresponding claimant; and it is further 

ORDERED that, with respect to this Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection to 

Claims, the Debtors reserve all their rights to object on any other basis to any Incorrectly 

Classified Claim; and it is further 

ORDERED that this Order has no res judicata, estoppel, or other effect on 

the validity, allowance, or disallowance of, and all rights to object on any basis are 

expressly reserved with respect to, any claim listed on Exhibit “A” annexed to the 

Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection to Claims under the heading “Claims to be 

Reclassified” that is not listed on the Order Exhibit; and it is further  

ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine 

all matters arising from or related to this Order.  

Dated: New York, New York 
 November 8, 2010 
  

s/ Robert E. Gerber     
United States Bankruptcy Judge 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered
Exhibit A

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Modified Priority 

Status/Reduced Amount

CLAIMS TO BE RECLASSIFIED

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

70225 $1,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,000.00

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

CHALMETTE, LA 70043

ALICIA C HARRIS

3509 JUPITER DR

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 4/13/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$10,000.00

$10,000.00

70217 $10,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$10,000.00

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

CHULA VISTA, CA 91914

ANNE GREER

512 OCEAN VIEW LANE

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 4/10/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

Page 1
(1)  The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim 

amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered
Exhibit A

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Modified Priority 

Status/Reduced Amount

CLAIMS TO BE RECLASSIFIED

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$10,000.00

$10,000.00

70245 $10,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$10,000.00

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

MAGEE, MS 39111

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CHRISTEEN SAULTERS/HINTON

468 GATHER JOHNSON RD

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 4/22/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$602.05

$602.05

70156 $602.05

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$602.05

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

CLAWSON, MI 48017

DIANE J KAVALAR 

400 WILSON AVENUE

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 3/26/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

Page 2
(1)  The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim 

amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered
Exhibit A

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Modified Priority 

Status/Reduced Amount

CLAIMS TO BE RECLASSIFIED

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,500.00

$1,500.00

70223 $1,500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,500.00

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

DORCHESTER, SC 29437

FALANA BROWN 

139 SANDHILL RD

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 4/12/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$6,000.00

$6,000.00

70168 $6,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$6,000.00

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

FT WHITE, FL 32038

FLORENCE CONIGLIO 

PO BOX 737

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 3/26/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

Page 3
(1)  The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim 

amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered
Exhibit A

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Modified Priority 

Status/Reduced Amount

CLAIMS TO BE RECLASSIFIED

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$17,770.04

$17,770.04

70336 $11,846.15

$0.00

$0.00

$5,923.89

$17,770.04

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

BASTROP, TX 78602

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

GEARY/GERALD GARTON

168 K C DRIVE

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 6/26/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$24,652.31

$24,652.31

70203 $24,652.31

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$24,652.31

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

ROCKLIN, CA 95677

JUSTIN MOREY 

C/O ESURANCE

ATTN: TODD AYRES, TXA 74393

PO BOX 2890

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 4/5/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

Page 4
(1)  The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim 

amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered
Exhibit A

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Modified Priority 

Status/Reduced Amount

CLAIMS TO BE RECLASSIFIED

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,746.91

$2,746.91

70266 $2,746.91

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,746.91

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

CHICAGO, IL 60630

KATHLEEN S KOWALSKI

5552 N MANGO AVENUE

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 4/30/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$9,200.00

$9,200.00

70301 $9,200.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$9,200.00

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

OCOEE, FL 34761

KENT HAMMER 

2681 GREYWALL AVE

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 5/27/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

Page 5
(1)  The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim 

amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered
Exhibit A

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Modified Priority 

Status/Reduced Amount

CLAIMS TO BE RECLASSIFIED

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$400.00

$400.00

70295 $0.00

$0.00

$400.00

$0.00

$400.00

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

LINDEN, MI 48451

KEVIN & ROXANNE LOGAN

11057 LINDEN ROAD

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 5/21/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not entitled to priority status.  Accordingly, this claim should be 

reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$4,100.00

$4,100.00

70148 $600.00

$0.00

$0.00

$3,500.00

$4,100.00

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

PALM BAY, FL 32907

KIANDRA ROYLETTE BARTLEY 

1500 STARBOARD ST NW

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 3/22/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

Page 6
(1)  The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim 

amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered
Exhibit A

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Modified Priority 

Status/Reduced Amount

CLAIMS TO BE RECLASSIFIED

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$10,616.86

$10,616.86

70213 $9,296.53

$0.00

$1,320.33

$0.00

$10,616.86

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

BRENTWOOD, CA 94513

LINDA MARISCAL

P.O. BOX 404

728 PIPPO AVE

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 4/9/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates, and it is not entitled to 

priority status.  Accordingly, this claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$28,000.00

$28,000.00

70134 $28,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$28,000.00

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

KUALAPUU, HI 96757

MARILYN N KAULILI 

POB 10

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 3/19/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

Page 7
(1)  The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim 

amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered
Exhibit A

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Modified Priority 

Status/Reduced Amount

CLAIMS TO BE RECLASSIFIED

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$17,001.30

$17,001.30

70195 $17,001.30

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$17,001.30

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

NOVI, MI 48375

NOVA CONSULTANTS

21580 NOVI ROAD

SUITE 300

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Remediation And 

Liability 

Management 

Company, Inc.

Official Claim Date: 4/3/2010

Note: This claim is for goods and/or services and is not secured by property of the Debtors’ estates.

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$100,000.00

$100,000.00

70192 $100,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$100,000.00

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

CAMERON MILLS, NY 14820

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TAMMY HOUGHTALING

PO BOX 42

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 4/1/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

Page 8
(1)  The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim 

amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Ninety-Ninth Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered
Exhibit A

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Modified Priority 

Status/Reduced Amount

CLAIMS TO BE RECLASSIFIED

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,900.00

$2,900.00

70111 $2,900.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,900.00

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

GARY, IN 46409

WYATT COBB

4592 PENNSYLVANIA ST

Pgs. 1-5Incorrectly 

Classified 

Claim

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Official Claim Date: 3/10/2010

Note: This claim arises from litigation against the Debtors.  It is not secured by property of the Debtors' estates.  Accordingly, this 

claim should be reclassified as a non-priority, general unsecured claim.

17 $235,345.25

$0.00

$1,720.33

$9,423.89

$246,489.47

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$246,489.47

$246,489.47

(Secured Claim)

(Administrative Expense Claim)

(Priority Claim)

(Unsecured Claim)

(Total Claim)

CLAIMS TO BE RECLASSIFIED

Page 9
(1)  The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim 

amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2) Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.


